Acknowledgements

I would like here to register my indebtedness to the large
number of friends, and colleageues who have assisted at various
stages of preparing this study.

Particularly I indepted to my supervisor Dr. Abd. M.A.
Tambal Associate prof. of Haematology in Rabat National
university for his support and usefull advices.

Thanks are also due to my co-supervisor Dr.Abd Almoti
Assistant Prof. in Sudan university for his generous scientific
assistance.

Dr. Mohamed Abd Elrahim Assistant Prof. in Sudan
university, for his scienific assistance.

Dr. Bakhita Atalla Assistant Prof. Bahr Elkazal university,
Paediatric specialist for her great advices and support.

Dr.Yousif Wahbi the obistitrion for his clinical follow up
Fathia M. Kheer senior technologist of the department of
biochemstry, faculty of medicne U. of K for doing with me a
practical part.

Mr.Mahmoud Algari assistant lecturer of the haematology
department U.of Sudan.

Staff of C.15 (children lab.) specially Mr.Abd.Alaziz
senier of the haematology staff for their technical assistance

during sample collection.



My husband Mutasim for his generous assistance by all
means ,continuous encourgement ,and he made it possible for
me to continue.

My son Wadah for helping me in draft writing. Friends
Shadia Medani & Najah Abdallah.My mother and all members
of my family for support.

Finally Iwould like to express my apriciations to all who

helped me and Idid not mention them above .

1i



Abstract

Sickle cell anaemia is very common in western tribes in
Sudan. It is prevellent due to intermarriage and lack of medical
education. The study is justified to know the degree of this
problem and to look for solving this problem. Our study
designed to look for the family histories included 71 pregnant
woman in Khartoum state, 50 of them were (heterozygous)
while 20 are normal (AA) and only one ( SS ) ( homozygous )
not included in the tables , most of them were from Baggara
tribe , Massalit , Fallata , Housa , Barria and Habbania . 44% of
(AS) pregnant ladies are anaemic while the 56% were not
anaemic. The two groups frequently suffering from abortion and
they are very fertile (more than 9 babies).

The anaemia in Hb AS is also affected during pregnancy
with other factors like increase demand of iron, quality of food,
malnutrition, economic situation & social life. The only one
homozygous sickle cell disease had lost her baby due to
complication of sickle cell anaemia with pregnancy.

The subject based on doing sickling test and haemoglobin
electrophoresis.

This study was designed haematological , biochemical
changes and the effect of clinical presentation . The data

findings showed 8 tables.

1ii



5 I3 lagad] je Pl b cugaad) 528l slaid) LUl
71 ciadiy (oaape )b el Gl pull e cnadl criaain il o
lg a5 sl e (B jgia e pdar o geyidl 83V 5 (B Jols 8]l
LS 85009 cndlose e 815 ) Jils 3 alicie Sesala] QI 8 e
Badaie Lenl cullias (g 50 L)Ll e Lugedly a3Mal Jio Jilé angs
(AA) Gojoll eay ¥ elanal 110 (20) L33 (AS) o pell ks
- (SS) talaidl Lasll o po e (il conilS (ppie Baal gy
Y pie %56 Lo Lessll g cilay (AS) o pall coMals (10 44%
Bigana 2o (e (plea¥] o by cpic gonall Loi¥ T (o cpilny
) el cnMala . JWal 9 J) Jaas 55 ol el pe sae 3 8le
wasdl J] sagadl 8ol ol LenlL Josd) o) o5k (AS
353 Lo (g S clid) caliagd ,.;z)i S iy il elasd) se 434
ol sl s b, Sall cnsl (gia JonJU 8dgandl soe Liin¥ | sLatly
calal G enlaclad) Lgiis cusi s sy jall (SS) 834a 9 5 JJI
HB.) J o ¢ le oen Gl 5 aic] Jaadl 853 (5 28 daidl [ anY]
L o o~ sl yeag (Electrophoresis & sickling test
el pall 8 S3EY) Il 8 3 g0ad) ol alg 0o ) oyl o el aagaill

v



Contents

Page
Acknowledgement i
Abstract iii
Arabic abstract iv
List of figures viii
List of tables ix
Chapter one
1. Introduction & Literature Review 1
1.1  haemoglobin 1
1.2 Haemoglobin Types 2
1.2.1 Haemoglobin A 2
1.2.2 Haemoglobin A2 2
1.2.3 Haemoglobin F 2
1.2.4 Embryonic haemoglobins 4
1.3  Haemoglobin structure 4
1.4  Haemoglobin Function 4
2.1  Abnormal Haemoglobin & Haemoglobinopathies 5
2.2 Haemoglobinopathies 5
2.2.1 Nomenclature of the haemoglobin &
haemoglobinopathies 6
3.1  Sickle cell disease and haemoglobin S 10
3.2  Historical background 11
3.3  Prevalence and Geographical distribution 11
3.4  Genetics of sickle cell disease 11
3.5  Pathophysiology and sickle phenomenon 13
3.5.1 The molecular level 13
3.5.2 The cellular level 14
3.5.3 The level of tissues and organs 15
3.6  Erythrocyte membrane abnormalities 15
3.6.1 Cation imbalance 16
3.7  Clinical Feature of (SS) 16
3.7.1 Factors contributing to the clinical variability in
sickle cell disease 20



3.8

3.8.1
3.8.2
3.8.3
3.8.4
3.8.5
3.8.6
3.8.7
3.9

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4
2.5.5
2.5.6
2.5.7
2.5.8

Complications in sickle cell disease
Skeletal a bnormalties

Spelnic sequestration crisis
Neurological involvement

Hepatic and renal dysfunction
Cardiac abnormalities and pietism
A plastic crisis and eye involvement
Obstetric and Gynecological complications
Laboratory diagnosis

Sickle cell trait

Sickle cell anemia with pregnancy
Pregnancy affect sickle cell disease
Sickle cell disease affect, pregnancy
Sickle cell disease managed in pregnancy
Fetal testing begins in the second trimester and
includes

Objectives

Chapter two

Material And Method

Study Population

Sample type and size

Duration of the study

Blood sampling

Laboratory Analysis and Method
Measurement of haemoglobin
Packed cell volume(P.C.V)

Total White cell count(T.W.B.C)
Total Protein

Haemoglobin Electrophoresis
Reticulocyte determination
Haemoglobin F. Estimation

Data analysis

Chapter Three

Results

Chapter Four

Discussion

Vi

21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
24
30
34
36
36
37

38
44

45
45
45
45
45
46
47
48
49
49
50
53
53
53

54

66



Conclusion
Recommendations
Questionnaire
References

vii

70
71
72
73



List of figures

Page

Figure (I) The destribution of haemoglobin S in |41
Sudan. The numbers in circles indicate
Tribes related to the Baggara:1,Zagawa;
2;Tungor; 3, Fur 4, Massalit; 5, Taaisha.
Reproduced from Sickle cell anaemia in
Sudan (Bayoumi 1988)

Figure (II) Proportions of the various polypeptide |42
chains Of normal human hemoglobin
through early Life. Electrophoretic
patterns at PH 8.6, typical For three
periods, are shown along the top of The
GOWER

Figure (II) | The pathological vicious circle of the |43
sickling Process in vivo. For explanation
see text. (courtesy Of Dr S. Bohrer.)

Figure (3-1) | Haemoglobin level 57

Figure (3-2) | packed cell volume% 58

Figure (3-3) | Total white cells/cmm 59

Figure (3-4) | Reticulocyte% 60

Figure (3-5) | Haemoglobin F% 61

Figure (3-6) | Total protein g/l 62

Figure (3-7) | Haemoglobin level (SS) 63

Figure (3-8) | packed cell volume% (SS) 64

Figure (3-9) | Results of electrophoretic mobility of Hb | 65

on cellulose acetate strip

viii




Table (3-1)
Table (3-2)
Table (3-3)
Table (3-4)
Table (3-5)
Table (3-6)
Table (3-7)
Table (3-8)

List of tables

Haemoglobin level of AS trait & AA
Packed cell volume of AS trait & AA
Total white count of AS trait & AA
Reticulocyte count of AS trait & AA
Haemoglobin F level of AS trait & AA
Total protein level of AS trait & AA
Haemoglobin level of SS and AA
Packed cell volume of SS & AA

iX

Page
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64



	ملـخــص
	Contents
	Acknowledgement
	Objectives
	Total Protein                                                                              
	Figure (3-1)
	Haemoglobin level 
	57
	Figure (3-3)
	Total white cells/cmm
	59
	Figure (3-4)
	Reticulocyte%
	60
	Figure (3-5)
	Haemoglobin F%
	61
	Figure (3-6)
	Total protein g/l
	62




