Acknowledgements

I would like here to register my indebtedness to the large number of friends, and colleageues who have assisted at various stages of preparing this study.

Particularly I indepted to my supervisor Dr. Abd. M.A. Tambal Associate prof. of Haematology in Rabat National university for his support and usefull advices.

Thanks are also due to my co-supervisor Dr.Abd Almoti Assistant Prof. in Sudan university for his generous scientific assistance.

Dr. Mohamed Abd Elrahim Assistant Prof. in Sudan university, for his scienific assistance.

Dr. Bakhita Atalla Assistant Prof. Bahr Elkazal university, Paediatric specialist for her great advices and support.

Dr. Yousif Wahbi the obistitrion for his clinical follow up Fathia M. Kheer senior technologist of the department of biochemstry, faculty of medicne U. of K for doing with me a practical part.

Mr.Mahmoud Algari assistant lecturer of the haematology department U.of Sudan.

Staff of C.15 (children lab.) specially Mr.Abd.Alaziz senier of the haematology staff for their technical assistance during sample collection.

My husband Mutasim for his generous assistance by all means ,continuous encourgement ,and he made it possible for me to continue.

My son Wadah for helping me in draft writing. Friends Shadia Medani & Najah Abdallah.My mother and all members of my family for support.

Finally Iwould like to express my apriciations to all who helped me and Idid not mention them above .

Abstract

Sickle cell anaemia is very common in western tribes in Sudan. It is prevellent due to intermarriage and lack of medical education. The study is justified to know the degree of this problem and to look for solving this problem. Our study designed to look for the family histories included 71 pregnant woman in Khartoum state, 50 of them were (heterozygous) while 20 are normal (AA) and only one (SS) (homozygous) not included in the tables, most of them were from Baggara tribe, Massalit, Fallata, Housa, Barria and Habbania. 44% of (AS) pregnant ladies are anaemic while the 56% were not anaemic. The two groups frequently suffering from abortion and they are very fertile (more than 9 babies).

The anaemia in Hb AS is also affected during pregnancy with other factors like increase demand of iron, quality of food, malnutrition, economic situation & social life. The only one homozygous sickle cell disease had lost her baby due to complication of sickle cell anaemia with pregnancy.

The subject based on doing sickling test and haemoglobin electrophoresis.

This study was designed haematological, biochemical changes and the effect of clinical presentation. The data findings showed 8 tables.

ملخيص

الأنيميا المنجلية شائعة الحدوث في قبائل غرب السودان وذلك نسبة للتزاوج من الأقارب وعدم التثقيف الصحي تم البحث والدراسة حتى نقف علي حجم هذه المشكلة الصحية والبحث في طرق معالجتها.

دراستنا صممت للبحث عن الأسر التي لها تاريخ مرضي وتضمنت 71 امرأة حامل في ولاية الخرطوم معظمهن لهن جذور في غرب السودان نزح وا من قبل الي العاصمة متمثلين في قبائل البقارة، مساليت وهبانية كما توجد قبائل مثل الفلاته والهوسا، الباريا 50 منهن مصابات بأنيميا منجلية حاملات للمرض(AS) بينــــما (20) منهن أصحاء لا يحملن المرض (SS).

• %44 من حاملات المرض (AS) يعانين من الأنيميا بينما 56% منهن لا يعانين من الانيميا المجموعتين يعانين من الاجهاض غالباً مع خصروبة عالية في عدد مرات الإنجاب قد تصل إلي 9 اطفال . حاملات المرض (AS) يتأثرن أثناء الحمل بالأنيميا لاسباب زيادة الحوجة إلي الحديد ونوعية الغذاء الذي يفت قر الي أهم م قومات البناء كالبروتين مما يؤدي الى سوء التغذية نسبة للظروف الا قتصادية التي تعيشها هذه الاسر والحياة الاجتماعية المحفوفة بالجهل حتى أدت للتفكير فقط في الإنجاب لتعويض الفاقد .

الحالة الوحيدة (SS) المريضة فقدت جنينها للمضاعفات التي تصاحب الانيميا المنجلية في فترة الحمل اعتمد التشخيص علي عمل كل الانيميا المنجلية في فترة الحمل اعتمد التشخيص علي عمل كل الافحوصات، أمراض الدم والكيمياء الحيوية والحالة الاكلينيكية للمريضات وتلخصت في النتائج في 8 جداول.

Contents

		Page
	Acknowledgement	i
	Abstract	iii
	Arabic abstract	iv
	List of figures	viii
	List of tables	ix
	Chapter one	
1.	Introduction & Literature Review	1
1.1	haemoglobin	1
1.2	Haemoglobin Types	2
1.2.1		2
1.2.2		2
1.2.3	—	2
1.2.4	Embryonic haemoglobins	4
1.3	Haemoglobin structure	4
1.4	Haemoglobin Function	4
2.1	Abnormal Haemoglobin & Haemoglobinopathies	5
2.2	Haemoglobinopathies	5
2.2.1	Nomenclature of the haemoglobin &	
	haemoglobinopathies	6
3.1	Sickle cell disease and haemoglobin S	10
3.2	Historical background	11
3.3	Prevalence and Geographical distribution	11
3.4	Genetics of sickle cell disease	11
3.5	Pathophysiology and sickle phenomenon	13
3.5.1	The molecular level	13
3.5.2	The cellular level	14
3.5.3	The level of tissues and organs	15
3.6	Erythrocyte membrane abnormalities	15
3.6.1	Cation imbalance	16
3.7	Clinical Feature of (SS)	16
3.7.1	Factors contributing to the clinical variability in	
	sickle cell disease	20

3.8	Complications in sickle cell disease	21
3.8.1	Skeletal a bnormalties	21
3.8.2	Spelnic sequestration crisis	22
3.8.3	Neurological involvement	22
3.8.4	Hepatic and renal dysfunction	22
3.8.5	Cardiac abnormalities and pietism	23
3.8.6	A plastic crisis and eye involvement	23
3.8.7	Obstetric and Gynecological complications	24
3.9	Laboratory diagnosis	24
4.	Sickle cell trait	30
5.	Sickle cell anemia with pregnancy	34
5.1	Pregnancy affect sickle cell disease	36
5.2	Sickle cell disease affect, pregnancy	36
5.3	Sickle cell disease managed in pregnancy	37
5.4	Fetal testing begins in the second trimester and	
	includes	38
	Objectives	44
	Chapter two	
2.	Material And Method	45
2.1	Study Population	45
2.2	Sample type and size	45
2.3	Duration of the study	45
2.4	Blood sampling	45
2.5	Laboratory Analysis and Method	46
2.5.1	Measurement of haemoglobin	47
2.5.2	Packed cell volume(P.C.V)	48
2.5.3	Total White cell count(T.W.B.C)	49
2.5.4	Total Protein	49
2.5.5	Haemoglobin Electrophoresis	50
2.5.6	Reticulocyte determination	53
2.5.7	Haemoglobin F. Estimation	53
2.5.8	Data analysis	53
	Chapter Three	
	Results	54
	Chapter Four	
	Discussion	66

Conclusion	70
Recommendations	71
Questionnaire	72
References	73

List of figures

		Page
Figure (I)	The destribution of haemoglobin S in	41
	Sudan. The numbers in circles indicate	
	Tribes related to the Baggara:1,Zagawa;	
	2;Tungor; 3, Fur 4, Massalit; 5, Taaisha.	
	Reproduced from Sickle cell anaemia in	
	Sudan (Bayoumi 1988)	
Figure (II)	Proportions of the various polypeptide	42
	chains Of normal human hemoglobin	
	through early Life. Electrophoretic	
	patterns at PH 8.6, typical For three	
	periods, are shown along the top of The	
E. (III)	GOWER	40
Figure (III)	The pathological vicious circle of the	43
	sickling Process in vivo. For explanation	
E' (2.4)	see text. (courtesy Of Dr S. Bohrer.)	
Figure (3-1)	Haemoglobin level	57
Figure (3-2)	packed cell volume%	58
Figure (3-3)	Total white cells/cmm	59
Figure (3-4)	Reticulocyte%	60
Figure (3-5)	Haemoglobin F%	61
Figure (3-6)	Total protein g/l	62
Figure (3-7)	Haemoglobin level (SS)	63
Figure (3-8)	packed cell volume% (SS)	64
Figure (3-9)	Results of electrophoretic mobility of Hb	65
	on cellulose acetate strip	

List of tables

		Page
Table (3-1)	Haemoglobin level of AS trait & AA	57
Table (3-2)	Packed cell volume of AS trait & AA	58
Table (3-3)	Total white count of AS trait & AA	59
Table (3-4)	Reticulocyte count of AS trait & AA	60
Table (3-5)	Haemoglobin F level of AS trait & AA	61
Table (3-6)	Total protein level of AS trait & AA	62
Table (3-7)	Haemoglobin level of SS and AA	63
Table (3-8)	Packed cell volume of SS & AA	64